Source: US Census Bureau, 2006-2010 American Community Survey

PLANNING LIVABLE MILITARY COMMUNITIES 26

AGE OF HOUSING STOCK

Figure 30 shows the age of the housing units as reported by the US Census Bureau in the 2006-2010 American Community Survey.  As previous information
related to population growth and housing trends indicates, the housing stock is generally older in the Primary Market Area versus the Secondary Market
Area.  Forty-three percent of all housing units in the Primary Market Area were constructed prior to 1960 and an additional 15.4 percent were built between
1960 and 1969.  In the Secondary Market Area, nearly 26 percent of the total housing units were built prior to 1960.  Less than 15 percent of the total
housing units in the Primary Market Area were built after 1990, whereas over 35 percent of the units in the Secondary Market Area were constructed after
1990, including 9.4 percent of the total units having been built in 2005 or later.

FIGURE 30: AGE OF HOUSING STOCK, 2010

Year Structure Built

Primary Market Area Secondary Market Area Tarrant County

Number of Units Percent of Units Number of Units Percent of Units Number of Units Percent of Units

1939 or earlier 4,510 8.1% 26,375 6.9% 27,717 4.0%

1940 to 1949 7,342 13.3% 24,434 6.4% 26,502 3.8%

1950 to 1959 11,974 21.6% 48,455 12.6% 64,723 9.3%

1960 to 1969 8,527 15.4% 40,845 10.6% 68,014 9.8%

1970 to 1979 8,265 14.9% 51,105 13.3% 110,163 15.8%

1980 to 1989 6,655 12.0% 57,565 15.0% 145,097 20.8%

1990 to 1999 2,522 4.6% 43,867 11.4% 103,785 14.9%

2000 to 2004 3,541 6.4% 56,053 14.6% 97,965 14.1%

2005 or later 2,055 3.7% 36,016 9.4% 52,590 7.6%

Total 55,391 - 384,715 - 696,556 -

Source: US Census Bureau, 2006-2010 American Community Survey

According to the 2006-2010 American Community Survey data, the median year structure built for the Primary Market Area was 1953; Secondary Market
Area was 1981; and, Tarrant County was 1984.  This indicates a larger percentage of older housing stock in the Primary Market Area as compared to the rest
of the county.

Figure 31 shows the percentage of pre-1960 housing stock by Census tract for the Primary and Secondary Market Areas.  The areas with pre-1960 housing
stock contain housing units more than 50 years old and may be in need of repairs and maintenance.  The housing units built prior to 1970 may have lead-